

Nos. 18-1070 and 18-1103

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

CRANESVILLE BLOCK CO., INC.

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND
CROSS-APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

RUTH E. BURDICK
Deputy Assistant General Counsel

DAVID A. SEID
Attorney

**National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-7958
(202) 273-2941**

PETER B. ROBB
General Counsel

JOHN W. KYLE
Deputy General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

CRANESVILLE BLOCK COMPANY, INC.)	
)	
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent)	Nos. 18-1070, 18-1103
)	
)	
v.)	Board Case Nos.
)	3-CA-209124
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD)	
)	
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Relevant statutory provisions.....	3
Statement of the issue presented	3
Statement of the case.....	4
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	4
A. The Company’s operations and organizational structure	4
B. The procedures for maintenance work at the Amsterdam garage.....	5
II. Procedural history.....	7
A. The representation proceeding	7
1. Petition and election.....	7
2. The hearing officer’s report and the Regional Director’s decision on review.....	7
3. The Board’s decision denying review; the Board certifies the union.....	8
B. The unfair labor practice proceeding	9
II. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	10
Summary of argument.....	11
Argument.....	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company failed to carry its burden of proving its claim that mechanic Deming was a statutory supervisor and therefore that the Company unlawfully refused to bargain.....	11
A. Applicable principles and standard of review.....	12
B. The Company failed to prove that mechanic Deming is a statutory supervisor	15
1. Deming does not assign work to employees using independent judgment.....	16
2. Deming does not responsibly direct the other mechanics	23
3. Deming does not discipline mechanics, or effectively recommend their discipline.....	25
Conclusion	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>*735 Putnam Pike Operations, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 474 F. App'x 782 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	13,16,17,23,24,25
<i>*Allied Avation Serv. Co. of New Jersey v. NLRB</i> , 854 F.3d 55 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	13,14,22,24,26
<i>Allied Mech. Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 668 F.3d 758 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992)	15
<i>Avista Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 496 F. App'x 92 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Bally's Park Place, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 646 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Beverly Enters.-Mass, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 165 F.3d 960 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	13,14
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964).....	3
<i>*Brusco Tug & Barge, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 696 F. App'x 519 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	17,21,23,24, 25,
<i>Croft Metals, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 717 (2006)	14,16,20
<i>Corson & Gruman Co. v. NLRB</i> , 899 F.2d 47 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	24

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Enterprise Leasing Co. of Florida</i> , 831 F.3d 534 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Frenchtown Acquisition Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 683 F.3d 298 (6th Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>Freund Baking Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 17 (1999)	3
<i>Golden Crest Healthcare Center</i> , 348 NLRB 727 (2006)	14
<i>INS. v. Elias-Zacarus</i> , 502 U.S. 478 (1992).....	15
* <i>Jochims v. NLRB</i> , 480 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	25,27
<i>Mason Terminals, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 728 F. App’x 8, (D.C. Cir. 2018)	25
<i>Mountaineer Park, Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 1473 (2004)	28
<i>NLRB v. A.J. Tower Co.</i> , 329 U.S. 324 (1946).....	12
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974).....	13
<i>NLRB v. Kentucky River Cmty. Care, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001).....	13,14, 16,

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. NSTAR Elec. Co.</i> , 798 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2015)	14,17,22
* <i>Oakwood Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 686 (2006)	13,14,16,17,19,23
<i>Oil, Chem. & Atomic Workers Int’l Union, AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 445 F.2d 237 (D.C. Cir. 1971)	14
<i>Pace Univ. v. NLRB</i> , 514 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	25
<i>Pearson Education, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 373 F.3d 127 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Robinson v. Nat’l Transp. Safety Bd.</i> , 28 F.3d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	15
<i>Salem Hosp. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 808 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Shaw Inc.</i> , 350 NLRB 354 (2007)	17,21
<i>Ten Broeck Commons</i> , 320 NLRB 806 (1996)	25,26,27
<i>Terrace Gardens Plaza, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 91 F.3d 222 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	3
<i>Thyme Holdings, LLC v. NLRB</i> , ___ F. App’x ___, (D.C. Cir. 2018), 2018 WL 3040701	26

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Venture Industries, Inc.</i> , 327 NLRB 918 (1999)	28
<i>VIP Health Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 164 F.3d 644 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	21

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Statutes:	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 2 (3) (29 U.S.C. § 152(3)).....	12,13
Section 2(11) (29 U.S.C. § 152(11)).....	8,13,23,28
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	10,11
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(1))	2,3,10,11,12
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(5))	2,3,10,11,12
Section 9(c) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c))	3
Section 9(d) (29 U.S.C. § 159(d)).....	3
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. §160(e))	2,25
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. §160(f))	2
